## 508522922 04/30/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI195319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/28/2023	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Access Innovators LLC	12/28/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Bee Access, LLC
Street Address:	2145 Indian Road
City:	West Palm Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33409

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11702149

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9199814000

**Email:** khernandez@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew R. Shores
Address Line 1: 301 Fayetteville St

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

**Address Line 4:** raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

AME OF SUBMITTER: KATIE HERNANDEZ	
SIGNATURE:	KATIE HERNANDEZ
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 508522922 REEL: 067268 FRAME: 0240

## NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Access Innovators LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company having its principal place of business at 225 WILSHIRE AVENUE SW, CONCORD, NC 28065-6417, (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner by assignment duly recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the Reel and Frame(s) indicated below of the following United States Letters Patent(s) (hereinafter called "Patent Properties"):

Patent		
Number and Date of	Named	Reel
Issue	<u>Inventors</u>	and Frame
11,702,149 issued July 18, 2023	Paul Mazurek	055629/0430
	Tom Borst	
	Lee Farris	
	Corey Vaughan	

The undersigned has reviewed all the documents in the chain of title identified above; and to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the Assignor. The undersigned is empowered to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignor.

WHEREAS, Bee Access, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability having its principal place of business at 2145 Indian Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33409 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, international, design, confirmation, substitute and reissue application(s) or extensions of the same.

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, *nunc pro tunc* effective as of December 28, 2023, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, design, confirmation, substitute and reissue application(s) or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had

PATENT REEL: 067268 FRAME: 0241 this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that this assignment is binding on Assignor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, to Assignee.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or post-grant proceeding which may be declared concerning said Patent Properties (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), or any confirmation, division, continuation, reexamination or reissue thereof, and to cooperate with Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or post-grant proceeding.

Assignor covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to Assignee.

Assignor grants the firm of WILLIAMS MULLEN the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

This Assignment is effective as of the 28th day of December, 2023.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

Access Innovators LLC

By: Brian Colton

Name: Brian Colton

Title: Manager, Board of Managers

Date: December 28, 2023

# **ASSIGNEE:**

Bee Access, LLC

By: Drian Cotton

Name: Brian Colton

RECORDED: 04/30/2024

Title: Manager, Board of Managers

Date: December 28, 2023